TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM769852

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Alter Domus (US) LLC, as Collateral Agent		11/23/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Green River Spirits Company		
Street Address:	7410 Northside Drive, Suite 200		
City:	North Charleston		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29420		
Entity Type:	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3677014	TERREPURE		
Registration Number:	4968865	TERREPURE SPIRITS		
Registration Number:	5134626	TP		
Registration Number:	4813460	TERREPURE · SPIRITS · TP		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448857

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043432000

Email: twitcher@mcguirewoods.com **Correspondent Name:** Terry L. Witcher, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 2: 201 N. Tryon Street, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terry L. Witcher
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Terry L. Witcher
DATE SIGNED:	11/23/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Green River Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007901 FRAME: 0538

900734023

source=Green River Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks#page2.tif source=Green River Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks#page3.tif source=Green River Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS (the "*Trademark Release*") is made as of November 23, 2022, by ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "*Collateral Agent*") for the Secured Parties in favor of GREEN RIVER SPIRITS COMPANY, a South Carolina corporation ("*Green River Spirits*") having a principal address of 7410 Northside Drive, Suite 200, North Charleston, South Carolina 29420.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 13, 2022 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among Green River Spirits, other Grantors (as defined in such Security Agreement) named therein party thereto, and the Collateral Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest and continuing lien (the "Security Interest") was granted by Green River Spirits to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in certain collateral, including the Specified Released Trademarks (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 13, 2022 at Reel 7786/0238; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Released Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Specified Released Trademarks", as used herein, shall mean the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and all of the right, title and interest of Green River Spirits of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in such trademark registrations and trademark applications.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Released Trademarks, and re-assigns to Green River Spirits any right, title or interest the Collateral Agent may have in, to or under the Specified Released Trademarks (together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby) without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature. This Trademark Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Specified Released Trademarks and to no other Trademark Collateral arising under the Security Agreement, The Collateral Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement with respect to all such other Trademark Collateral, and the Collateral Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other Trademark Collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Trademark Release.
- 3. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Trademark Release.
- 4. <u>Further Actions</u>. At the request and sole expense of Green River Spirits, the Collateral Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Trademark Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Pinju Chiu

Title:

Associate Counsel

Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks
Signature Page

Schedule A

to

Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	Country	Applicatio n No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
TERREPURE	United States	77/197,032	06/04/2007	3,677,014	09/01/2009
TERREPURE SPIRITS	United States	86/824,843	11/18/2015	4,968,865	05/31/2016
T P (Stylized)	United States	86/888,439	01/27/2016	5,134,626	01/31/2017
TERREPURE SPIRITS TP & Design	United States	86/077,022	09/27/2013	4,813,460	09/15/2015

166359522

RECORDED: 11/23/2022